
CABINET
AGENDA

Wednesday, 15 November 2017

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE.

6:00 pm

Members of the Cabinet:

Councillor: Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council)

Councillor: Phil Larratt (Deputy Leader)

Councillors: Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred and Anna 
King. 

Interim Chief 
Executive

Simon Bovey

If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS

CABINET MEMBER TITLE

Councillor J Nunn Leader

Councillor P Larratt Deputy Leader
 

Councillor M Hallam Environment

Councillor B Eldred Finance

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning

Councillor S Hibbert Housing and Wellbeing

Councillor A King Community Engagement and Safety

SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda.

Registration can be by:

Telephone: (01604) 837722
(Fax 01604 838729)

In writing: Democratic Services Manager
The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer

By e-mail to democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk

Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest.

Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting’s agenda.  A maximum of thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses by Members unless 
the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period 
referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak.

KEY DECISIONS
  denotes the issue is a ‘Key’ decision: 

 Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;  

 Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and

 For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition.

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held:
in The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE.

on Wednesday, 15 November 2017
at 6:00 pm.

S Bovey
Interim Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  

2. MINUTES  
(Copy herewith) 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE  

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
None 

7. THE NORTHAMPTON ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT ANNUAL 
PROGRESS REPORT  

(Copy herewith) 

8. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES RE-PROVISION CONTRACT - CAPITAL 
ASSET FINANCING  

(Copy herewith) 

9. PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2  
(Copy herewith) 

10. FINANCE MONITORING - PERIOD 6-  2017/18  
(Copy herewith) 

11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 





Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 18 October 2017

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 18 October 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hallam, Hibbert and King

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor Hadland. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on the 13th September 2017 were agreed and signed by 
the Leader. 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE
There were no items to be heard in private.  

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

6.A RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
INTERIM REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY RE-PROVISION OF THE 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT WORKING GROUP

Councillor Stone addressed Cabinet and noted that she had welcomed the Call-in despite 
the recommendations not being upheld. She reported that she  did not consider the 
proposed cost of the new contract as achieving value for money and noted that numerous 
other local authorities who had outsourced services only for them to be brought back in 
house. She commented that she considered this to be the preferable as it would offer value 
for money and that lessons needed to be learned from difficulties experienced with the 
current contract. She questioned if a contract devised now would still be relevant in 5 or 10 
years’ time and whether there were the skills to monitor and manage the contract.

In response to questions asked, Councillor Stone commented that she was had not raised 
her concerns to the relevant Scrutiny Committee as she did not agree with the principle of 
the Committee but noted that she had raised her objections through other channels.

The Leader commented that Members should be mindful of the fact that the paper submitted 
was an interim report and a more detailed report would be considered by Cabinet. He further 
commented that lesson had been learnt from previous mistakes made and that any new 
contract would be monitored and well managed. He reported that the contract needed to be 
fit for purpose and the importance of contract management was recognised.

Councillor Hallam, as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. He made the distinction between the length of the contract and the life of the 
vehicles that would be used, which he reported would be 10 years. He explained that the 

1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 18 October 2017

current contract was inflexible but any future contracts would be more flexible and adaptable 
to the Councils requirements.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted. 

7. CABINET RESPONSE TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF HOMELESSNESS (PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY)

Councillor Hibbert, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and noted that the 
report sought Cabinets approval of the recommendations included in the Panel’s report 
on homelessness. He explained that the Rough Sleepers Strategy was already 
addressing some of the issues that had been recommended by the Panel.

RESOLVED:

1. That the recommendations included in the Overview & Scrutiny Panel’s report on 
Homelessness be accepted 

2. That the task and finish group be congratulated on a high quality and comprehensive 
report and thanked the group for the time and effort given to produce it 

8. EFFICIENCY AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY
Councillor Stone addressed Cabinet and expressed her concerns with regards to the 
increase in the budget gap. She commented that the current financial climate resulted in 
increased unpredictability which included the effects of Brexit and the finances of the County 
Council. She raised concerns about the increased cost of Council Tax when the services 
provided had decreased, particularly with regards to litter clearance. She further reported 
that there was a lack of an investment strategy which was a cause for concern as was the 
potential cost of a new environmental services contract.

Councillors Hibbert and Hallam concurred that community-lead litter picking was beneficial 
to local residents as it increased community spirit and gave residents a sense of community 
pride.

Councillor Larratt further explained that the environmental services contractors were not 
obliged to maintain land that did not belong to the Council and litter picking by residents was 
an asset and benefited the whole of the Town. 

The Leader stated that every authority faced unpredictability with regards to Brexit but noted 
that there was a need to address issues that were current and known. He confirmed that 
work had been undertaken with regards to an investment strategy.

Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and explained that 
the administration would seek to maximise the delivery of services and levels of 
performance in order to ensure that resources would be targeted to meet its objectives and 
priorities. He commented that the Council would set a balanced budget and noted that work 
was being undertaken to address the 3.3 million shortfall.  It was reported that a consultation 
on the Council Tax Reduction Scheme has been launched and welcomed all Councillors 
and members of the public to feed into it. He further reported that since the administration 
had been in place a substantial amount of money had been put into reserves. 

2



Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 18 October 2017

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the draft Efficiency and Medium Term Financial Strategy as attached at 
Appendix 1 of the report be approved.

2.2 That the key principles as set out at paragraph 3.2.4 of the report be adopted

2.3 That the process and milestones to achieve a balanced budget for 2018/19, as set 
out in Appendix 2 of the report be noted. 

9. CORPORATE PERFORMACE - ALL MEASURES REPORT APRIL-JUNE 2017
Councillor Birch addressed Cabinet and questioned whether increased numbers of days lost 
to sickness was related to the increased hours and explained that the correlations between 
morale and productivity. She expressed her disappointment at the lack of new businesses 
attracted to the Enterprise Zone. She asked for assurances that the remaining length of the 
Environmental Services contract would be honoured and a decent service provided to 
residents.

Councillor Nunn commented that staff conditions and morale was extremely important and 
work was being carried out to establish the increase into the number of days lost to 
sickness.

Councillor Larratt, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and noted that the 
majority of indicators was improving but noted that there was an increase in the number of 
red ones that had been identified and compared to last year. He commented that there were 
currently 6 members of staff off sick with stress and noted that there was not particular area 
where the figure was particularly prominent. In response to comments made by Councillor 
Birch, it was noted that ongoing work was being carried out with Local Enterprise 
Partnerships (LEP) to promote new business opportunities in the Enterprise Zone and noted 
the progress towards the St James Mill link road and the potential relocation of Northampton 
Partnership Homes (NPH) to the Zone.  

The Interim Chief Executive echoed the Leaders comments with regards to the welfare of 
staff and noted the drive to improve the performance of the Council.

RESOLVED:

1. That the contents of the performance report (Appendix 1) be noted

2. That it be approved for the performance report be presented to Audit Committee.
 

10. FINANCE MONITORING TO 31 AUGUST 2017
Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon and noted that report provided an update on volatile areas of the Council’s budget 
and information on updated forecasts for all revenue and capital budgets.

RESOLVED:

1. That the contents of the report be reviewed.

2. That the principle of the Council submitting a bid to be a pilot for 100% Business 
Rates retention in partnership with other Northamptonshire local authorities be 
agreed.

3



Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 18 October 2017

3. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chief 
Finance Officer and the Leader of the Council, to finalise such a bid, subject to 
satisfactory completion of financial modelling, assessment of the potential 
financial benefits and risks, and suitable governance procedures being in place. 

4. That it be noted that under the Management Agreement with Northampton 
Partnership Homes (NPH) a restricted virement had been authorised which 
moves £150k from the Capital investment managed budget to the Operational 
Management fee pot.

5. That the creation of an HRA Capital Budget of £500k for Repurchase of Right-to-
buy properties and/or spot purchases be agreed and to be funded from 141 
receipts and additional non 141 capital receipts received in year.

 

The meeting concluded at 6.44pm

4



   

CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member:

Ward(s)

No

Yes

No

Customers and Communities

Cllr Anna King

Non-specific

1. Purpose

1.1 This is the fifth annual report to Cabinet advising of progress on the actions 
arising from the Northampton Armed Forces Community Covenant Action Plan 
which have been implemented by the council and its public, community, 
voluntary and private sector partners, in the past 12 months.

1.2 This report also advises Cabinet of proposed future actions to be delivered in 
support of the Northampton Armed Forces Community Covenant Action Plan.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet affirms its continuing support for the Northampton Armed Forces 
Community Covenant and notes progress to date and proposed future actions.

Report Title The Northampton Armed Forces Community Covenant 
Annual Progress Report

Appendices

0

5

Agenda Item 7



   

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background
3.1.1 In May 2011 the Secretary of State for Defence published the Armed Forces 

Covenant.  The Covenant is intended to be a moral obligation between the 
Nation, the Government and the Armed Forces. A key element of it is the 
Community Covenant which is a voluntary statement of mutual support 
between a civilian community and its local Armed Forces Community.  The 
aim of the Covenant is to encourage local communities to support the Armed 
Forces in their area and to promote understanding and awareness amongst 
the public of the issues that they face.

3.1.2 For the purposes of the Armed Forces Covenant, Armed forces personnel 
means a person who is serving in the regular forces or a person who has 
served in the regular forces within five years of the date of their application for 
an allocation of social housing under Part 6 of the Housing Act 1996, and 
within five years of discharge.  

3.1.3 It also refers to bereaved spouses and civil partners leaving Services Family 
Accommodation following the death of their spouse or partner. It also covers 
serving former members of the Reserve Forces who need to move because of 
a serious injury, medical condition or disability sustained as a result o
[...]
y and to add new 
actions as they are identified and agreed.

3.1.12 The action plan includes activities to deliver against the themes in the 
covenant, which are housing, health and wellbeing, education & training, 
access to council services and support, benefits and tax, recognition and 
assistance.  

3.1.13 Key actions that have been completed over the last 12 months: 

 New partners engaged with through the Armed Forces Community Covenant, 
including Amicus Trust. 

 Websites of all partners updated, providing  the public with support and 
advice, including links to other organisations and each other’s websites, 
including; NHS CCG, RBL, SAFFA, Goodwill Solutions etc 

 A funding application to create a County wide post to progress the work and 
reach of the Covenant was approved. The post has been recruited to and is 
working to support the Countywide Community Covenant, as well as the local 
Districts and Boroughs.  The initial focus will be on:

- Marketing – promotion of the aims of the community covenant.

- Research – establishment of a focus group consisting of veterans and their 
families, to understand the need at a county and local level for those 
serving in the military and for veterans.  

- Web presence – including all the statutory and community and voluntary 
sector organisations that exist both locally and nationally who can offer 
support. 

 An area in St. Katherine's Park remains as the memorial garden for the Royal 
British Legion.  Support being given to apply for funding to improve the space, 
to include statues, poppies and replacement of the brick work and path. 

 Developing a local picture of need, as partners are sharing data collected by 
their organisations and departments. 

 A Crisis Team is now available for veterans in mental health crisis.

 Nene CCG continue to promote their directory of support services for veterans 
and this is promoted to practices, on the GP's Pathfinder system and also hard 
copies in the surgeries. Wor
[...]
has the potential to contribute to a wide range of the Council’s priority 
outcomes.

Background Papers

Julie Seddon, Director of Customers and Communities

9



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/07/11/17

CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: Public

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

15th November 2017

Yes

Yes 

No

LGSS

Councillor Brandon Eldred

All wards

1. Purpose

1.1 To advise Members of the steps being taken to ensure a value for money 
decision on the financing of the assets (vehicles, plant and equipment) that will 
be used to provide the Environmental Services Re-provision Contract 
throughout the period of its operation

2. Recommendations

That Cabinet:

2.1 Notes and understands the content of this report

2.2 Gives delegated power to the Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance to determine the optimum value for money 
method of financing assets that is to be used in providing the Environmental 
Services Re-provision Contract throughout the period of its operation.

Report Title Environmental Services Re-provision Contract – Capital Asset 
Financing

Appendices

10

Agenda Item 8



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/07/11/17

2.3 Subject to the outcome of recommendation 2.2 include the capital expenditure 
implications into the Council’s Capital Programme if the Council were to 
purchase the assets.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The Council’s Environmental Services contract is currently undergoing a re-
tendering process and has currently reached the stage of evaluating initial 
tenders.

3.1.2 The new contract will include the provision of dedicated capital assets that will 
be utilised in providing the services throughout the period of its operation.

3.1.3 The remaining bidders have currently included the costs of providing such 
assets as:

 A fleet of refuse collection vehicles,
 Containers 
[...]
 tender evaluation ends 21 December 2017
Cabinet meeting for award approval January 2018
Award and execution of contract January 2018
Contract commences 4 June 18

3.1.9 Additionally, in order to bring the facilities at Westbridge Depot up to standard 
all remaining bidders have been asked to include a sum for the refurbishment. 

12



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/07/11/17

Any refurbishment undertaken could either be included within the capital 
programme or require revenue expenditure. Any work undertaken will be 
undertaken by the Council on its own asset (Westbridge Depot). 

3.2     Choices (Options)

3.2.1 Members may or may not wish to give delegated powers to the Chief Financial 
Officer and the Cabinet Member for Finance to determine the financing 
method. However, the period available from award of contract to the 
commencement is liable to be reasonably short, as detailed in the schedule of 
dates as shown at 3.1.8, and there would need to be a reasonable lead time to 
procure any vehicles, plant and equipment for the start of the contract on 4 
June 2018. Any requirement to come back to Cabinet for a further decision on 
this element of the contract would delay the procurement process.

3.2.2 Additionally, as detailed at 3.1.6 there are options as to the method of 
financing used should the preferred decision be for the Council to finance the 
assets. These include:

 Borrowing
 Leasing
 Use of reserves

3.2.3 Whichever option is taken, it should be ensured that the decision 
demonstrates value for money as detailed in paragraph 3.1.5.

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1     Policy

4.1.1 There are no policy implications directly arising from this report.

4.2    Resources and Risk

4.2.1 The financing of the assets by the Council is likely to realise a saving on the 
contract in net terms. However, there would still be costs including interest and 
the provision of minimum revenue provision (as stipulated by statute) as a
[...]
ng quality modern services

5.       Background Papers
Environmental Services Re-provision – Selection of Service Delivery Option, 
Cabinet Report, 16th November 2016

Paul Loveday, LGSS – Interim Senior Finance Business Partner
Stuart Johnston, LGSS – Senior Finance Business Partner

Glenn Hammons – NBC Chief Financial Officer

14



CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: Public

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member(s): 

Ward(s)

15th November 2017

No

Yes

No

Borough Secretary

Councillor P Larratt

n/a

1. Purpose

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the Council’s monthly and quarterly performance 
indicators figures for 2017 - 2018 Quarter 2. (Reporting period: 1 July 2017 to 
30 September 2017.)

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet review the contents of the performance report (Appendix 1) and 
recommend actions to be taken, if any, to address the issues arising.

2.2. That Cabinet approves for the performance report be presented to Audit 
Committee.

3. Issues and Choices

 Report Background

3.1 Performance data is collected across a range of locally developed indicators 
which are collected on a monthly, quarterly or on an annual basis. These form 
the basis of the Council’s performance monitoring process. Cabinet members 

Report Title
Corporate Performance 
All Measures Report Quarter 2 – 1 July 2017 – 30 September 
2017

Appendix: 1

15

Agenda Item 9



receive information on all the measures through the Corporate 
Performance All Measures Report (Appendix 1).  This enables the monitoring 
of the Corporate Plan within their portfolios on a regular basis.
This report summarises the Council’s monthly and quarterly performance  
indicators figures for 2017 quarter 2:  Reporting period: 1 July 2017 to 30
September 2017

The appended report details:

 A performance dashboard overview for each of the corporate themes
 Key Performance Indicator (KPI) results with supporting commentary

Issues

Progres
[...]

100% for quarter 2 – current profiled target is 95%

ESC06 Litter - Below Level Four monthly reporting shows that this KPI is 
performing over expectation. 2.66% of land is being 
assessed on a smaller is better target of 4.00%

HMO01 HMOS with 
Mandatory licence

The number of properties licenced exceed the 
estimated target. Target is 340 and the report shows 
as 387 licenses granted.

PP22 Hackney Carriage 
and Private hire 
vehicle inspection 

Increased number of staff within the enforcement 
team have been able to carry out more inspections. 
Inspections have achieved a 77.78% figures against a 
target of 70%. 

TCO05 Town Centre Footfall There has been a rise in the footfall figures in this 
quarter.  Current profiled target is 7,700.000 and the 
overall performance is 8,163,736.  

Lower  Levels of Reported Performance 
(Outside Agreed Target Tolerance)

BV012 12r No of days lost to 
sickness

Figures have again risen against the target of 7.50 
days missed and are now 11.14 average days lost per 
employee.HR are investigating the reasons and 
putting strategies in place.  There are various reasons 
for sickness but over 50% of the absence relates to 
stress, anxiety or depression which is giving cause for 
concern.  HR will work with Managers/Team Leaders 
to ensure that the absences are managed sensitively. 
Achieved = 11.14 average sick days taken – target is 
7.50

ESC01n Total Missed Bins The number of bins missed is a reporting indicator 
only.  It is affected by a number of factors beyond the 
contractor’s control, i.e. vehicle breakdowns, staff 
shortages, access problems.  We work with the 
contractor to ensure that missed collections are 
rectified within time scales.  It is showing a slight 
decline in the numbers recorded.  Achieved = 11.14 
average sick days taken – target is 7.50

ESC04 Household Waste 
recycled

We continue to work with the contractor to advertise 
this service.  Target is 49% household waste recycled 
– achieved 45.08%. 

17
[...]
Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

15 November 2017

YES

YES

NO

Management Board

Cllr B Eldred

N/A

1 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to assist Cabinet  in monitoring the delivery of 
the Corporate Plan within the agreed capital and revenue budgets for the 
General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 

1.2 To inform Cabinet of the latest forecast outturn position for the Council’s 
capital programme for 2017-18 and changes to the Programme approved 
under delegated powers.

1.3 During the course of this financial year regular monitoring reports will be 
provided to Cabinet, detailing the latest forecasts for revenue and capital and 
additionally focusing on key financial issues on a cyclical basis. 

2 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet reviews the contents of the report and identifies actions to be 
taken to address any issues arising from it.

Report Title Finance Monitoring to 30 September 2017

Appendices
0

31

Agenda Item 10



3 Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background
3.1.1 The monitoring report to Cabinet in September included an update on the 

financial pressures facing the Housing Strategy and Wellbeing service area 
and the mitigating actions being taken to address these pressures. This report 
provides an update on this volatile area of the Council’s budget, as well as 
providing updated forecasts as at the end of September 2017 for all revenue 
and capital budgets.

3.2 Business Rates Localisation – 100% Retention Pilot 
3.2.1 Cabinet on18th October approved the submission to CLG of a bid by 

Northamptonshire local authorities to become a business rates retention pilot. 
This bid was duly submitted by the deadline and a response is awaited. 
Becoming a pilot has the potential to generate significant additional income to 
be invested in Northamptonshire.

3.3 Key Financial Indicators

 Variation from Budget

Dashboard Indicator Description General 
Fund

Housing 
Revenue 
Account

 £000 £000
Contro
[...]
al Fund and the HRA in February 2017.  
Delivery of the budget is monitored through the budget monitoring framework.

4.2 Resources and Risk
4.2.1 This report informs the Cabinet of the forecast outturn positions for capital 

and revenue, for both the General Fund and HRA, as at the end of July 2017.  
It also highlights the key risks identified to date in delivering those budgets 
and where performance measures are significantly over or under performing.

4.2.2 All schemes included in the capital programme, or put forward for approval, 
are fully funded, either through borrowing, internal resources or external 
funding arrangements.

4.3 Legal
4.3.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.

35



4.4 Equality and Health
4.4.1 There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report.
4.4.2 A full Community/Equalities Impact Analysis has been completed for the 

2017/18 Budget and is available on the Council website.

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)
4.5.1 Heads of Service, Budget Managers and Management Board are consulted 

as part of the budget monitoring process on a monthly basis.

4.6 How the Proposals Deliver Priority Outcomes
4.6.1 Performance monitoring (including financial monitoring) by exception and 

using it to improve performance is good practice in terms of efficient and 
effective management.  It contributes directly to the priorities of sustaining 
“effective and prudent financial management” and being “an agile, transparent 
organisation with good governance”.

4.7 Other Implications
4.7.1 There are no other implications arising from this report.

5 Background Papers

5.1 Cabinet and Council Budget and Capital Programme Reports February 2017

Glenn Hammons, Section 151 Officer, 01604 366521

36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 The Northampton Armed Forces Community Covenant Annual Progress Report
	8 Environmental Services Re-provision Contract - Capital Asset Financing
	9 Performance Report - Quarter 2
	Quarter 2 - draft V1 October 2017

	10 Finance Monitoring - Period 6-  2017/18





Minutes of the meeting


1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 15 November 2017

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 15 November 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hallam, Hibbert and King

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor Hadland.  

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on the 18t October 2017 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader.  

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE
There were no items to be heard in private.  

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
There were none.  

7. THE NORTHAMPTON ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT ANNUAL 
PROGRESS REPORT

Councillor Duffy addressed Cabinet and noted that 1 in 10 homeless people in the country 
had armed forces background. She commented that Department for Communities and Local 
Government collected no data with regards to the number of returners who ended up 
homeless and commented that the difficulties faced by ex-armed forces were far reaching 
and included Post Traumatic Stress Disorder and issues with addictions. She questioned 
whether it would be possible to allow ex-servicemen/women who owned dogs to be 
provided for at the Nighshelter as they often relied on them for companionship.

Councillor Hibbert commented that there was no available space at the Nightshelter for dogs 
as there was limited space and commented that ex-service personnel were on the priority 
list for housing.

Councillor King as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and noted the progress 
that had been made and the ongoing commitment of the Council through the Community 
Covenant Action Plan. It was noted that a number of key actions had been completed over 
the past 12 month’s which included a website of all partners which provide the public with 
support and advice.

Councillor Larratt noted that the Council were 100% behind the proposed future actions to 
be delivered in support of the Northampton Armed Forces Community Covenant and 
commented that he recognised the issues Councillor Duffy raised and noted the Council’s 



2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 15 November 2017

gratefulness to the veterans. 

RESOLVED:

That the Northampton Armed Forces Community Covenant be affirmed and Cabinet noted 
progress to date and proposed future actions. 

8. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES RE-PROVISION CONTRACT - CAPITAL ASSET 
FINANCING

Councillor Hill addressed Cabinet and commented that recognised how important it was to 
get the Environmental Services contract was commented that he fully supported the scrutiny 
process carried out and the extensive consultation and thanked the officers and Cabinet 
Members for their hard work. 

Councillor Ashraf commented that she welcomed the report and highlighted the moves in 
ensuring the Council received the best financial deal and the Value for Money achieved. 
She commented she considered the report to be positive end endorsed the comments made 
by Councillor Hill

Councillor Eldred submitted a report which advised Members of the steps being taken to 
ensure value for money decision on the financing of assets that will be used to provide the 
Environmental Services Re-provision Contract throughout the period of its operation. He 
explained that the final tender submission would be the 21st November 2017.

RESOLVED:

1. That the content of the report be noted

2. That power be delegated to the Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance to determine the optimum value for money method 
of financing assets to be used in providing the Environmental Services Re-
provision Contract throughout the period of its operation.

3. That, subject to the outcome of recommendation 2.2 (in the report) included the 
capital expenditure implications into the Council’s Capital Programme should the 
Council purchase the assets.

 

9. PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2
The Deputy Leader elaborated on a report that informed Cabinet of the Council’s monthly 
and quarterly performance indicator figures for 2017-2018 quarter 2. He noted that there 
had been improvements in ‘Minor Planning Applications’ and ‘Other Planning Applications’. 
The number of days lost to sickness had risen and it was reported that HR were 
investigating the numbers. It was noted that there had been an increase in domestic 
burglary (Crime Change), theft from cars and theft from motor vehicles which the council 
had limited control over but would have an input.

Councillor King noted that the number of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicle 
inspections had increased due to growth in numbers of staff within the enforcement team. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the contents of the performance report be noted.



3
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 15 November 2017

2. That it be approved for the performance report be presented to Audit Committee. 

10. FINANCE MONITORING - PERIOD 6-  2017/18
Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. It was explained that on the 18th October 2017 Cabinet had approved the 
submission to CLG of a bid by Northamptonshire local authorities to become a business 
rates retention pilot and noted that a response was being awaited. 

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.  

The meeting concluded at 6.24pm


